MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$: owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Chapter 602.

Снар. 602.

An act to incorporate the Portland Leather Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. John Cowie, William Gray, Charles H. Breed, James Corporators. Bailey, Samuel Freeman, and L. B. Dennett, with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Portland Leather Company, with a capital stock of fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, with power to increase the capital stock to Capital. one hundred thousand dollars, by a vote of the stockholders representing two-thirds of the stock, and they are hereby authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate to the amount of their capital stock, for the purpose of tanning hides and finishing leather in the city of Portland, in Cumberland county, and shall have all location. the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, expressed in the laws of this state relating to manufacturing corporations.

Sect. 2. Any two of the persons named in this act may call Organization. the first meeting of said corporation, by giving written notice to each of the corporators, at least five days prior to the time of said meeting.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1868.

Chapter 603.

An act to establish schools in Madawaska territory.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. There shall be established in Madawaska territory Where located. four schools, as follows: One school at or near St. Luce, one school at Van Buren, one school at Fort Kent, and one school near the line between Madawaska and Grant Isle.

Sect. 2. There is hereby appropriated for the support of said schools the sum of six hundred dollars, to be divided as an agent by whom exto be appointed by the governor and council shall deem equitable, who is also empowered to divide the school fund belonging to said Powers of territory, and to exercise general supervision over the schools therein: provided however, that before the proportional part of said six hundred dollars shall be paid to the several schools, the amount to be said Van Buren plantation shall raise and appropriate for schools plantation. the sum of two hundred dollars; Grant Isle, the sum of one hun-

Appropriation, pended.

Proviso as to